operated business that is not dominant in its field of operation, the principal office of which is located in California, the officers
of which are domiciled in California, and which, together with affiliates, has 100 or fewer employees, and average annual gross
receipts of fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) or less over the previous three years, or is a manufacturer, as defined in
subdivision (c) of Section 14837, with 100 or fewer employees. An “independently owned and operated business” shall include
a formula retail business that is an independently owned franchise.